

19-2326

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States Court Of Federal Claims  
Case No. 1:18-Cv-01880-EGB, Senior Judge Eric G. Bruggink

---

**NON-CONFIDENTIAL REPLY BRIEF OF ORACLE AMERICA, INC.**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Kara L. Daniels  
Nathaniel E. Castellano  
Amanda J. Sherwood  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Craig A. Holman  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 942-5722  
craig.holman@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Oracle America, Inc.*

January 16, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. DoD Violated 10 U.S.C. § 2304a(d)(3)(B) To Oracle's Competitive Prejudice. ....	7
A. COFC Improperly Presumed How DoD Would Structure a Multiple-Award Procurement on Remand.....	7
B. COFC Correctly Interpreted Section 2304a(d)(3)(B). ....	13
II. Gate 1.2 Violates Procurement Law to Oracle's Competitive Prejudice. ....	16
A. The JEDI Competition Was Not Full and Open. ....	17
B. Gate 1.2 Is a Qualification Requirement.....	18
C. Gate 1.2 Violates CICA's Prohibition on Unduly Restrictive Specifications. ....	21
III. Numerous Prohibited Government Conflicts, All Tied To AWS, Corrupted The Procurement And Require Reversal.....	21
A. COFC Erred by Deferring to the CO and Ignoring the Evidence of Section 208 Violations.....	22
B. The CO's No-Impact Determinations Cannot Survive APA Review.....	26
1. The Record Undermines the CO's No-Impact Determination Regarding Ubhi.....	26
2. The CO's Determination Regarding DeMartino Resulted from an Inadequate Review. ....	28

3. The CO Relied on Inaccurate Declarations to Excuse  
AWS' Conflict from Hiring Gavin.....29

C. Appellees' Mootness Arguments Fail.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

**The material on page 25 is redacted pursuant to the U.S. Court of Federal  
Claims Protective Order.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>Amazon Web Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 1:19-cv-01796-PEC (Fed. Cl. Dec. 9, 2019) .....	1
<i>Apogee Eng'r</i> , B-415976, May 1, 2018, 2018 CPD ¶ 150 .....	17
<i>Armstrong Elevator Co.</i> , B-415809, Mar. 28, 2018, 2018 CPD ¶ 120 .....	17
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Blue &amp; Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>CACI, Inc.-Fed. v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	31
<i>Express One Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	31
<i>Godley v. United States</i> , 5 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	24, 25
<i>Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.</i> , 531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15

*I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....8

*Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States*,  
238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....11

*K&R Eng'g Co. v. United States*,  
616 F.2d 469 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....22, 23, 24

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*,  
136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016).....13

*Maersk Line., Ltd.*,  
B-406586, B-406586.2, 2012 CPD ¶ 200.....17

*Manning Elec. & Repair Co. v. United States*,  
22 Cl. Ct. 240 (1991) .....17

*National Gov't Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
923 F.3d. 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....4

*NetStar-1 Gov't Consulting, Inc. v. United States*,  
101 Fed. Cl. 511 (2011), *aff'd*, 473 F. App'x 902 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....30

*Nickell v. Beau View of Biloxi, L.L.C.*,  
636 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2011) .....15

*OMV Med., Inc. v. United States*,  
219 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....29

*Palantir Techs. Inc. v. United States*,  
128 Fed. Cl. 21 (2016).....20

*Quinn v. Gulf & W. Corp.*,  
644 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1981) .....22

*RAMCOR Servs. Grp., Inc. v. United States*,  
185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....15

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....3, 10

*TRW Env'tl. Safety Sys., Inc. v. United States*,  
 18 Cl. Ct. 33 (1989) .....22

*United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.*,  
 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....*passim*

*W.G. Yates & Sons Constr. Co. v. Caldera*,  
 192 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....18

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 2304.....5, 16

10 U.S.C. § 2304a(d)(3).....*passim*

10 U.S.C. § 2319.....16, 18, 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 208.....*passim*

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L.  
 116-92, § 816 (Dec. 20, 2019).....13

**REGULATIONS**

48 C.F.R. § 3.101-1.....22

48 C.F.R. § 3.104.....22

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-2.....5, 23

48 C.F.R. § 3.104-7.....5, 23

48 C.F.R. § 6.302-1.....5, 16

48 C.F.R. § 6.303.....5, 16

48 C.F.R. § 9.103(b).....19

48 C.F.R. §§ 9.200-9.207.....19

48 C.F.R. § 9.504(d).....29

48 C.F.R. § 16.504(c)(1)(ii)(B).....12

**REGULATORY HISTORY**

75 Fed. Reg. 13416-01, 13419-20 (Mar. 19, 2010).....12

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Chris Cornillie, *Five Takeaways from GAO's JEDI Decision Denying Oracle*, Bloomberg (Nov. 30, 2018), <https://federalnewsnetwork.com/fiscal-2019-federal-contracting-playbook/2019/01/five-takeaways-from-gaos-jedi-decision-denying-oracle/> .....2

DoD IG Newsletter - November 2019, <https://www.dodig.mil/In-the-Spotlight/Article/2007493/dod-oig-newsletter-november-2019/> .....2

May Jeong, *"Everybody Immediately Knew That It Was For Amazon": Has Bezos Become More Powerful In D.C. Than Trump?*, Vanity Fair (Aug. 13, 2018), <https://www.vanityfair.com/news/2018/08/has-bezos-become-more-powerful-in-dc-than-trump>.....4

*Microsoft wins Pentagon's \$10 Billion JEDI cloud contract, beating Amazon*, MarketWatch (Oct. 28, 2019), <https://www.marketwatch.com/story/microsoft-wins-pentagons-10-billion-jedi-cloud-contract-beating-amazon-2019-10-25>.....25
